

70148-8

70148-8
COURT OF APPEALS DIV.
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 AUG -9 PM 3:36

NO. 701428

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

BNBUILDERS INC., a Washington Corporation;

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent,

Appeal from Superior Court of King County

APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA #13869
Jennifer L. Truong, WSBA #40004
Attorneys for Appellant

AMS LAW, P.C.
975 Carpenter Road NE #201
Lacey, WA 98516
Tel: (360) 459-0751
Fax: (360) 459-3923

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

 A. The Board erred in Findings of Fact3

 B. BNB takes exception to the Board’s
 Decision at Page 2.....3

 C. BNB takes exception to the Board’s
 Decision at Page 3, lines 12-14.....3

 D. BNB takes exception to the Board’s
 Decision at Page 3, lines 25-27.....3, 4

 E. In Findings of Fact Numbers4

 F. BNB respectfully asserts that the
 Board erred.....4

III. ISSUES4

 1. Where BNB obtained and reasonably relied.....4

 2. Where there was no objective data4

 3. Is citing BNB for violations after
 they had conducted4

 4. Is it error to affirm Item 1-9.....5

 5. Is it error to affirm Item 2-3.....5

 6. Is it error to affirm the increased penalties5

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

 A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND5

1.	At the time of the inspection, BNB was hired	6
2.	The ECI good faith asbestos survey.....	8
3.	The ECI sample showed that areas underneath	12
4.	Large holes in the carpet indicated that ECI.....	14
5.	NVL and ECI, experts and accredited asbestos	15
6.	Carpet Removal and Bagging of Tile	17
7.	Wall demolition	18
8.	BNB's Respirator Program	19
9.	BNB has an excellent safety record	21
V.	ARGUMENT	21
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
1.	Where BNB obtained and reasonably relied.....	23
2.	The record does not substantially support a finding that BNB	35
3.	Yes, citing BNB for violations after they had conducted	40
4.	Is it error to affirm Item 1-9 citing BNB.....	42
5.	Yes. It is error to affirm Item 2-3.....	44
6.	Is it error to affirm the increased penalties	46
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anning-Johnson Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 516 F.2d 1081, 1088 (7 th Cir. 1975).....	24
<i>Brennan v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission</i> , 511 F.2d 1139, 1145 (9 th Cir. 1975)	42
<i>Brock v. L.E. Myers Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 1270 (6 th Cir.) cert. denied, 484 U.S. 989 (1987)	40
<i>D.A. Collins Constr. Co. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 117 F.3d 691, 694 (2d Cir. 1997).....	24, 25
<i>Don Whitaker Logging, Inc.</i> , 329 Or. at 263, 985 P.2d 1272	41
<i>Dunlop v. North Int'l</i> , 540 F.2d 1283 (6 th Cir. 1976)	26
<i>Dunlop v. Rockwell Int'l</i> , 540 F.2d 1283 (6 th Cir. 1976)	27, 30
<i>General Electric Co.</i> , 9 BNA OSHC 1722, 1727-28 (No. 13732, 1981).....	26, 31
<i>Kerns Bros. Tree Serv.</i> , 18 BNA OSHC 2064, 2067, 2000 CCH OSHD ¶ 32, 053, p.48,003 (No. 96-1719, 2000).....	40
<i>Kokosing Constr. Co. v. Occupational Safety & Hazard Review Comm'n</i> , 232 Fed.Appx. 510, 512 (6 th Cir.2007)	26
<i>Milliken & Co.</i> , 14 BNA OSHC 2079 (No. 87-767, 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 947 F.2d 1483 [15 BNA OSHC 1373] (11 th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Milliken & Co.</i> , 14 BNA OSHC 2079, 2083 (No. 87-0767, 1991).....	27, 30

<i>Milliken & Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 1483, 1484 (11 th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>North American Rockwell Corp.</i> , 2 BNA OSHC 1710 (No.'s. 2692 and 2875, 1975)	27, 29, 32
<i>Odyssey Capital Group</i> , 19 BNA OSHC 1252 (No. 98-1745, 2000).....	27, 29, 31, 32
<i>Secretary of Labor v. General Electric Company</i> , 9 BNA OSHC 1722, 1728 (Rev. Comm. 1981).	41
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Milliken & Co.</i> , 14 BNA OSHC 2079, 2080, 2082-2084 (Rev. Comm. 1991) <i>affirmed sub nom, Secretary of Labor v. OSHRC</i> and <i>Milliken & Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 1483, 1484 (11 th Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Pride Oil Well Serv.</i> , 15 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1809, 1820, 1992 O.S.H. Dec (CCH) ¶ 29807).....	26
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. of America v. Usery</i> , 579 F.2d 536 (9 th Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. of America v. Usery</i> , 579 F.2d 536, 543-44 (9th Cir.1978)	41
<i>W.G. Yates & Sons v. Occupational Safety & Health</i> , 459 F.3d 604, 606-07 (5th Cir.2006)	41

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 USC 666(k).....	25
--------------------	----

STATE CASES

<i>Adkins v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 750 P.2d 1257, 1268, 110 Wn.2d 128 (1988).	23
<i>Adkins v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 110 Wn.2d 128, 146, 750 P.2d 1257 (1988).	24

<i>Clarke v. Shoreline Sch. Dist.</i> 412, 106 Wash.2d 102, 118, 720 P.2d 793 (1986).....	23
<i>Danzer v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 104 Wash.App. 307, 319, 16 P.3d 35 (2000), <i>review denied</i> , 143 Wash.2d 1020, 25 P.3d 1019 (2001).....	22
<i>Erection Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 160 Wn.App. 194, 206-07, 248 P.3d 1085, 1091, (Wash.App. Div. 3 2011).....	26
<i>Fahn v. Cowlitz Cy.</i> , 93 Wash.2d 368, 376, 610 P.2d 857, 621 P.2d 1293 (1980).	23
<i>Inland Foundry Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 106 Wash.App. 333, 340, 24 P.3d 424 (2001).....	21, 23
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Health</i> , 133 Wash.App. 403, 411, 136 P.3d 760 (2006).	22
<i>King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wash.2d 543, 553, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....	21
<i>Lee Cook Trucking & Logging v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wash.App. 471, 482, 36 P.3d 558 (2001).....	25
<i>Legacy Roofing, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 129 Wash.App. 356, 363, 119 P.3d 366 (2005).....	22
<i>Martinez Melgoza & Associates v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wn. App 1004.....	22
<i>Mid Mountain Contractors, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 136 Wash.App. 1, 4, 146 P.3d 1212 (2006).....	22
<i>Prezant Assocs., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 141 Wash.App. 1, 7, 165 P.3d 12 (2007).....	22, 28, 31
<i>SuperValu, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 158 Wash.2d 422, 433, 144 P.3d 1160 (2006).....	26

<i>Wash. Cedar & Supply Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 119 Wash.App. 906, 913, 83 P.3d 1012 (2004).....	22, 24
--	--------

STATE STATUTES

RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	21
RCW 49.17.010	24
RCW 49.17.140	21
RCW 49.17.180(6).....	4, 25, 26, 34, 40, 49
RCW 49.26.013	28, 33
RCW 49.26.010 - 050	27

WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WAC 263-12-115(2)(b)	41
WAC 296-62-07701	27, 28
WAC 296-62-07703.....	34, 35, 39
WAC 296-62-07712(2)(d)	43
WAC 296-62-07721.....	28, 34, 39
WAC 296-62-07721 (1) (c) (ii).....	28
WAC 296-62-07721 (1) (c) (ii) (B)	28
WAC 296-62-07747(2).....	39
WAC 296-155-775 through 830	43
WAC 296-842-12005(1).....	46
WAC 296-900-14015.....	47, 48
